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Handing-over Certificate



To the Epiroc Customer Center!
To dealers!
To the customers/users!

The Handing-over Certificate is an important document for the subsequent processing of 
warranty claims.

The warranty period starts on the date of handing-over. It is in the interests mainly of the 
purchaser/user that the original handing-over certificate is in the possession of the manu-
facturer, Construction Tools GmbH, as without it warranty claims cannot be processed.

The data and checks required in the handing-over certificate are intended to provide 
Construction Tools GmbH and the Epiroc Customer Center with basic information and spe-
cifically with information about the operating settings of the tool in question. As this infor-
mation is of importance for subsequent warranty decisions, you are requested to complete 
the handing-over certificate carefully.

You are kindly requested to make three copies of the signed form.

The purchaser/user keeps one copy. The second copy is for the distributor, the third copy 
for the Epiroc Customer Center and the original for Construction Tools GmbH.

Please send to the following address:

Construction Tools GmbH
Abteilung Parts & Service/Technical Department
Helenenstraße 149
45143 Essen



Construction Tools GmbH

Handing-over Certificate PDT
1. Information about purchaser/user, excavator and installation 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Service representative’s name:				     Purchaser’s / user’s name:

Epiroc Customer Center:					      Date and signature:

Date and signature: 

Epiroc Customer Centre:
Purchaser/user:
Address:
City:
Excavator manufacturer:
Excavator type:

Excavator serial no.:
Hour meter on carrier:
Type of application:
Equipment:

Equipment model:
Serial no.:
Date of handing-over:
Original installation:

3 rd-party installation:

Epiroc installation flow 
divider:	
Epiroc installation free 
section:
Epiroc press. rel. valve 
separate

2. Oil flow and oil pressure measurements in additional circuit for Epiroc equipment
Target value
T = 60 - 70 °C 
T = 140 - 158 °F

Press. (bar)
[PSI]

ca. 0
0

80
1160

100
1450

120
1741

140
2031

160
2321

170
2466

180
2611

190
2756

200
2901

Flow (l/min)
[gal/min]

Final static pressure:		  ______________ bar	 ______________ PSI
Dynamic operating pressure:	 ______________ bar	 ______________ PSI
Press. return line:			  ______________ bar	 ______________ PSI
Press. leakage oil line:		  ______________ bar	 ______________ PSI

3. Checks on Epiroc equipment
Equipment has been greased:   yes   no
ContiLube in proper function:   yes   no
Setting screw set on: mm

Piston accumulator 
pre-charged:

bar (warm) 
PSI (warm)

4. Instructions
Operator has been instructed:   yes   no
Proper handling explained:   yes   no
Instr. to avoid damages has been 
given:

  yes   no

DustProtector has been  
explained:

  yes   no

ContiLube has been explained:   yes   no

5. Remarks / Handing-over





Construction Tools GmbH

Handing-over Certificate SDT
1. Information about purchaser/user, excavator and installation 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Service representative’s name:				     Purchaser’s / user’s name:

Epiroc Customer Center:					      Date and signature:

Date and signature: 

Epiroc Customer Centre:
Purchaser/user:
Address:
City:
Excavator manufacturer:
Excavator type:
Excavator serial no.:
Hour meter on carrier:
Type of application:
Equipment:

Equipment model:
Serial no.:
Date of handing-over:
Original installation:

3 rd-party installation:

Epiroc installation cutter 
valve:	
Epiroc installation rotate:

2. Oil flow and oil pressure measurements in additional circuit for Epiroc equipment
Target value T = 60 - 70 °C T = 140 - 158 °F

Press. (bar)
[PSI]

ca. 0
0

140
2031

160
2321

170
2466

180
2611

190
2756

200
2901

250
3626

280
4061

300
4351

320
4641

340
4931

350
5076

Flow (l/min)
[gal/min]

Final static pressure – open:			   ______________ bar 	 ______________ PSI
Final static pressure – close:			   ______________ bar 	 ______________ PSI
Final static pressure– rotate counterclockwise:	 ______________ bar	 ______________ PSI
Final static pressure– rotate counterclockwise:	 ______________ bar	 ______________ PSI
Press. return line:					    ______________ bar	 ______________ PSI
Press. leakage oil line:				    ______________ bar	 ______________ PSI

3. Checks on Epiroc equipment
Equipment has been greased:   yes   no

4. Instructions
Operator has been instructed:   yes   no
Proper handling explained:   yes   no
Instr. to avoid damages has been 
given:

  yes   no

5. Remarks / Handing-over
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Any unauthorized use or copying of the contents or any part thereof is prohibited. 
This applies in particular to trademarks, model denominations, part numbers and 
drawings.


